
 

 

 
Agenda for Overview Committee 

Thursday, 20th July, 2023, 6.00 pm 
 
Members of Overview Committee 

Councillors: B Bailey, J Brown, T Dumper, P Fernley, A Hall 

(Chair), J Heath, V Johns, Y Levine, M Martin, C Nicholas, 
T Olive, H Riddell and D Wilson (Vice-Chair)  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Sarah James; 

01395 519978 email sjames@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Wednesday 12 July 2023 
 

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will 
be streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel  
 

 
1 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online. 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 July 2022  (Pages 3 - 4) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest. 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online. 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including press) have been 
excluded. There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in this 

way. 
 

7 Proposals for a Place and Prosperity Framework for East Devon District Council  

(Pages 5 - 70) 

8 Minutes of Scrutiny Committee held on 9 March 2023  (Pages 71 - 99) 

9 Work Programme 2023-2024  (Pages 100 - 105) 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 To consider additions to the work programme for the committee. 

 
The Cabinet Forward Plan is attached for consideration – would the committee 

wish to receive a report on key decisions prior to Cabinet. 
 
Proposal forms received: 

1. Grass cutting in urban areas with the management of rewilding areas – submitted 
by Cllr Anne Hall  

 

 
 

 
 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 

public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 

it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 

meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  

 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 

asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 

and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 

recorded. 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Overview Committee held at Online via Zoom app 

on 21 July 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.06 pm and ended at 7.21 pm 
 

 
1    Public Speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak at the meeting. 

 
2    Minutes of the previous meetings held on 18 November and 25 

November 2021  

 

Minutes of the previous meetings held on 18 November 2021 and 25 November 2021 
were noted as a true and accurate record. 
 

3    Declarations of interest  

 

There were none. 
 

4    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential or exempt items. 

 
6    Forward Plan  

 

This item was to discuss a proposal form which Cllr Marcus Hartnell had submitted 
regarding the future of Seaton Jurassic, and to consider whether further scoping work 

should be undertaken.  The Monitoring Officer’s comments were included on the 
proposal form. 

 
Cllr Hartnell introduced the proposal, outlining the background to Seaton Jurassic and its 
significance to East Devon.  The Seaton Jurassic centre had been vacant since 2021 

due to the former operator exercising an exit clause in the lease, and there had been 
building defects which had needed remedial works.  Cllr Hartnell suggested that more 

needed to be done to find an operator for the centre for 2023, and that what was put in 
place needed to be right and sustainable for the future.  He was of the view that officers’ 
reports would benefit from coming to Overview Committee where they could be 

deliberated thoroughly by councillors, before going to Cabinet.  He stated that this would 
improve the outcome, as reports would have been considered in greater detail. 

 
In discussion at length, it was noted that an officer’s report was expected for October 
2022 but, due to timings, it was not feasible for that report to be brought to Overview 

Committee without causing a delay in the report going forward to Cabinet.  Members 
were in agreement that they did not want to see delays in the process, but recognised 

the importance of maximum member involvement.  
page 3

Agenda Item 2



Overview Committee 21 July 2022 
 

 
Cllr Hartnell then proposed, seconded by Cllr Moulding, that Overview Committee 

recommends to Cabinet that any future decision by Cabinet on the future of Seaton 
Jurassic is a recommendation to Council.  This proposal was accepted in a vote of all 
members present. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet: 

That any future decision by Cabinet on the future of Seaton Jurassic is a 
recommendation to Council. 
   

In further discussion, Members were keen to ensure that Overview Committee meets 
regularly, and has an opportunity to better support Cabinet by receiving reports for 

consideration, before they go to Cabinet for decision.  Members also noted that the 
Committee had not had sight of a Forward Plan since 2020 and asked that, going 
forward, Overview Committee receives the Forward Plan, as a standing item, setting out 

its work programme, and with updates on items set out in the Plan.  
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

V Johns (Chair) 

M Hartnell 
D Manley 

A Moulding 
V Ranger (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Arnott 

G Jung 
D Ledger 
P Millar 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

 
Councillor apologies: 

D Barrow 
J Bonetta 
A Colman 

S Gazzard 
I Hall 
T Woodward 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair:   Date:  

 

page 4



Report to: Overview Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 20th July 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release NA  

 

Proposals for a Place and Prosperity Framework for East Devon District 
Council 
 

Report summary: 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on progress with developing a 

new Place & Prosperity Framework along with attaching as a draft the current Framework and 
enclosed documents.   

 

The Framework sets out the mechanism where Place and Prosperity investment proposals will be 
screened against the borrowing requirements of the Public Works Loan Board in a standardised 

way with sufficient assessment of the risk.  Additionally it sets out a revised governance process 
for decision making to enable agile but robust decision making.  This draft Framework (appendix 
A) sets out in detail the: 

 Legal & Regulatory Powers  

 Key Objectives of Place and Prosperity Framework  

 Different Types of Investment  

 Horizontal Principles – Climate Change 

 Informing Investment Criteria Risks and Mitigation  

 Required Skillsets  

 Assessment of Investment Opportunities - Weighted Scoring Matrices   

 Assessment of Investment Opportunities – Process & Governance 

 A set of documents which will be used to assess proposals  - these are guidance 
documents and not the Framework itself (please see appendices B-D) * 

 

*The assessment process may be adapted to ensure a specific project is assessed 
proportionately and appropriately. 

  
In addition to the Framework itself, the Council will need to make available an agreed sum for 
PWLB borrowing to enable the Framework to deliver investment opportunities in the District. This 

report addresses the issue of the draft Framework only.  The issue of the agreed sum for 
investment will be the subject of a separate Cabinet report with onward recommendation to 

Council.  The decision in respect of this report does not therefore require recommendation to 
Council. 
 

This AMF report outlines the Framework itself, but is not to be read as part of the Framework, 
which is contained in Appendix A. 

 
Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

page 5

Agenda Item 7



Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

1. Consider the proposed draft of the Place a
[...]
therefore the relative weighting? 

3 Next steps were also agreed with adoption of Framework by end of 2021. 
 

1.5 Subsequently through the AMF, a delay in implementation was supported to reflect the 

lack of available Officer resource at that time.  The project was then progressed during 
the latter half of 2022 through an Officer Project Group. The Officer Project Group 

comprised representatives from across the PAC Service along with the Economic 
Development Manager. 

 

1.6 The draft Place and Prosperity Framework has now been written and was presented to 
the Senior Management Team on the 8th of March 2023.  The Framework now aligns 

with the Council’s ambitions, which include operating in a more economically focussed 
page 7



way, and utilising opportunities for economic stimulus as reflected within the Council 
Plan 2021-2023.   

 
1.7 The Council Plan’s Key priorities are: 

 
  Better homes and communities for all 
  A greener East Devon 

  A resilient economy that brings prosperity to the district 
 

1.8 The new Place and Prosperity Framework will supersede the previous Commercial 
Investment Framework and addresses the opportunity to have a single fund of circa 
£20M investing as a first tranche borrowed from the PWLB. 

 
1.9 This will be used to invest under three broad categories which benefit the district as a 

whole: 
  Service delivery (ie front line delivery of Council services),  
  Economic regeneration  

  Preventative Action, (Preventative action is a special category, which involves 

direct financial support to local companies or acquiring assets as a way to 

protect jobs, prevent social or economic decline. This type of activity is distinct 
from regeneration, as it is only preserving existing activity as opposed to 
creating additional activity, but is not for ‘investment assets bought primarily for 

yield’ as yield is not the primary motive of the activity).  
 

1.10 The benefits of investment by the Council include: 

  I
[...]
ramework prior 
to legal due diligence taking place, including having regard to Subsidy Control (formerly State 

Aid).   

 

page 9



Place and Prosperity Investment Framework  

Contents 

 

1. Introduction 

2. The Place and Prosperity Framework 

3. Legal & Regulatory Powers 

4. Key Objectives of Place and Prosperity Framework 

5. Different Types of Investment 

6. Horizontal Principles – Climate Change 

7. Informing Investment Criteria 

8. Risks and Mitigation 

9. Required Skillsets 

10. Assessment of Investment Opportunities – Weighted Scoring Matrices 

11. Assessment of Investment Opportunities – Process & Governance 

 
 

  

page 10



 
1.0 Introduction 

 
 

1.1 The key purpose of this framework is to provide a mechanism where 
proposals can be screened against the borrowing requirements of the 
Public Works Loan Board in a standardised way with sufficient 

assessment of the risk additionally it sets out a revised governance 
process for decision making.  

 
1.2 On 6th February 2019, Cabinet adopted the Council’s Commercial 

Investment Framework which provided for different forms of property 

investment - management of existing assets, acquisition for 
commercial income, acquisition for District wide benefits, direct 

development (ie commercial) and strategic partnerships / joint 
ventures. The Council then made £20,000,000 available for 
investment in accordance with that adopted Framework.  Ocean was 

acquired using this Framework and Fund but in 2020, the new 
administration felt the approach being used should be revised to 

include the aspirations set out at Section 1.3 below. 
 

 

Link to AMF Report Download 

 

1.3 The operating environment is now very different and the Council Plan  
provides a focus on supporting businesses and also providing more 

social and affordable homes, at least in part to the response to the 
covid-19 pandemic but more urgently now is the fact that the UK 
economy shrank between July and September an
[...]
been supported by Asset Management 

Forum subject to some minor amendments – specifically: 
 

That the Place and Prosperity Framework be updated to include the 

Portfolio Holder for Economy on the Investment Board, make more 

explicit that it includes consultation with relevant Portfolio Holders at the 

Full Appraisal stage but also with other Portfolio Holders as deemed 

necessary; 

 

 
  

page 12



2.0 The Place and Prosperity Framework 
 

 
2.1 The Council’s Financial Strategy recognises that East Devon District 

Council (EDDC), like all in local government, has experienced huge 
reductions in funding from Government in the past decade. 
 

2.2 East Devon District Council’s (EDDC) ambitions include operating in a 
more economically focussed way, and utilising opportunities for 

economic stimulus. This is reflected within the Council Plan 2021-2023.   
 

2.1 The Council Plan’s Key priorities are: 

 
 Better homes and communities for all 

 A greener East Devon 
 A resilient economy that brings prosperity to the district 

 

2.5 The new Place and Prosperity Framework will supersede the 
previous Commercial Investment Framework and addresses the 

opportunity to have a single fund of circa £20M investing as a first 
tranche borrowed from the PWLB. 
 

2.6 This will be used to invest under three broad categories which 

benefit the district as a whole: 
  Service delivery (ie front line delivery of Council services),  
  Economic regeneration  

  Preventative Action, (Preventative action is a special 

category, which involves direct financial support to local 

companies or acquiring assets as a way to protect jobs, 
prevent social or economic decline. This type of activity is 
distinct from regeneration, as it is only preserving existing 
activity as opposed to creating additional activity, but is not an 

‘investment assets bought primarily for yield’ as yield is not the 

primary motive of the activity).  

 

2.4 At this stage it is important to
[...]
 in place for Board members to build 

confidence. 

 Of greatest importance – Accountable objective and consistent 

decision making 

page 29



Appendix B – Place and Prosperity Investment Framework Governance 

Council Approval 

Establish Investment Fund 

Agree scoring matrices and parameters for investment decisions 

Delegate investment decisions to Director of Finance in agreement with 
Leader & Portfolio Holders for Finance (Assets) and the Portfolio Holder for 

Economy. 

And with consultation from ward members who represent the ward where 
the proposed investment is to be located 

 

 
 

 
6 monthly 
performance 
reports 

 

   

Place and Prosperity Investment Board 

By unanimous Agreement 

The Board w ill be a subcommittee of Cabinet consisting of the Leader, the Portfolio 

Holder for Finance and the Portfolio Holder for Economy. The Board to be advised 
by the Director of Finance and other key off icers. The Board w ill have authority to 
make decisions up to and including £5,000,000.  

 
If  an investment opportunity exceeds this £5,000,000 limit then the Council’s normal 
decision making route w ill apply and the Board w ill recommend the investment to 

the Cabinet/Council as appropriate. 
 
In making a decision, the Board should be fully agreed.  If  a decision is not 

unanimous then it cannot proceed. 

With consultation from w ard members w ho represent the ward where the proposed 
investment is to be located and include consultation w ith relevant Portfolio Holders at 

the Full Appraisal stage as deemed necessary. 

Nominated substitutes can be nominated w ith the agreement of Board 

See notes below  

  

   

Place and Prosperity Investment Assessment Group 

Make formal recommendations for investment w ithin parameters of  

adopted Framework to Board 

All investment opportunities w ill be channeled through the Council’s Assistant Director – 

Place, Assets & Commercialisation 

 

Any investment opportunity if  considered feasib
[...]
omotion and/or

training costs.

Produced 28/06/23 12:58 Appendix D Economic Appraisal Template Pt 2

page 69



Sensitivities

Preferred Option (number 1 or 2) 1

For the preferred option only - What is the effect on profits (including grant) of:

1 2 3
10% increase in costs 0 0 0
30% increase in costs 0 0 0
10% reduction in receipts/income* 0 0 0
30% reduction in receipts/income* 0 0 0
* does not apply a reduction to revenue grant income (either existing or requested revenue grants)

For the preferred option only - What is the effect on net cash flow (including grant) of:

1 2 3
10% increase in costs 0 0 0
30% increase in costs 0 0 0
10% reduction in receipts/income* 0 0 0
30% reduction in receipts/income* 0 0 0
* does not apply a reduction to revenue grant income (either existing or requested revenue grants)

Cash flow Sensitivities for the Preferred Option

Project Year

Project Year

Profit and Loss Sensitivities for the Preferred Option

Produced 28/06/23 12:58 Appendix D Economic Appraisal Template Pt 2

page 70



Recommendations for Overview Committee: 

 

From Scrutiny Committee 9 March 2023 

Minute 116 Portfolio Holder Annual Report – Tourism, Leisure, Sport and 

Culture  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO OVERVIEW COMMITTEE  

1. That the Council aims to complete the Leisure Strategy stock condition survey by the end 

of the next Council term to enable both the Council and the public to be aware of the 

condition of their local assets and so that the required maintenance can therefore be 
budgeted for.  

2. In the event that a cultural or leisure site is to close as a result of the stock condition 
survey, a public consultation be held where possible. 

page 71

Agenda Item 8



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 9 March 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm 
 

 
110    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
111    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

112    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

113    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 

 
114    Decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in 

accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 

There were no decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny. 
 

115    Portfolio Holder Annual Report - Council and Corporate Co-

ordination  

 

Cllr John Loudoun, Portfolio Holder for Council and Corporate Co-ordination presented 

his report and thanked the Corporate HR Manager and her team for their contributions 
and professionalism in maintaining good employee relations.  Cllr Loudoun also thanked 
Cllr Ian Thomas for his work as Chair of the Personnel Committee. 

 
Questions and comments on the Portfolio Holder report included the following points: 

 Members of the Personnel Committee do not necessarily need HR experience as they 
have the professional advice of the supporting officers. 

 Future potential pay claims were flagged as an area of concern, however, it was noted 
that this is a national issue facing public sector employers. 

 Regarding the Worksmart approach which was revised in May 2022, it was emphasised 
that service delivery is the first priority when staff are working flexibly. 

 Good information sharing is regarded as crucial to an organisation’s culture and it was 
considered that the culture within EDDC is good. 

 Setting up the Personnel Committee was a very positive step and had taken staffing 
matters out of the political arena.  This had been assisted by having the independent 
Chair of Council as Chair of the Personnel Committee. 

 With regard to staff turnover, and in particular staff at a higher level, it was noted that 
there needs to be a balance of experience and innovation when recruiting
[...]
d agreed the following recommendations to the Overview Committee. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

1. That the Council aims to complete the Leisure Strategy stock condition survey by the end 
of the next Council term to enable both the Council and the public to be aware of the 
condition of their local assets and so that the required maintenance can therefore be 
budgeted for. 

2. In the event that a cultural or leisure site is to close as a result of the stock condition 
survey, a public consultation be held where possible. 

 
The Portfolio Holder was thanked for his report. 
 

 

 
 

117    Forward Plan  

 

With regard to the annual report from the Portfolio Holder for Democracy, Transparency 

and Communications, the Interim Monitoring Officer advised that it would be preferable 
for the report to be considered in the new Council term rather than at the meeting 

scheduled for 6th April 2023 as this falls within the pre-election period.  It was noted that 
there was, therefore, no business for the meeting on 6th April 2023. 

page 74



Scrutiny Committee 9 March 2023 
 

 
It was agreed that the Committee write to the MPs requesting a date for them to report 

on their actions on requiring improvements from South West Water. 
 
The Forward Plan was agreed. 

 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

O Davey 

B De Saram (Chair) 
C Gardner 

S Hawkins 
D Key 
H Parr 

E Rylance (Vice-Chair) 
B Taylor 

J Whibley 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Arnott 
N Hookway 

J Loudoun 
J Rowland 
P Skinner 

T Wright 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Anita Williams, Interim Director of Governance and Licensing and Monitoring Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

J Bailey 
A Bruce 
M Chapman 

J Kemp 
T Woodward 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 75



1 
 

Portfolio Report for Culture, Sport, Leisure and Tourism. 

Scrutiny Committee, East Devon District Council - March 9th 2023
[...]
aticservices@eastdevon.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 
MONITORING OFFICER COMMENTS 
 
MO Agreement for progression to officers for scoping. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:12/07/2023 

page 104

mailto:democraticservices@eastdevon.gov.uk


Scoping template for the Overview Committee 

Scope of work for review: 

Broad topic area:  

 

Specific areas to 
explore within topic 
area: 

 
 
 

 

Areas NOT covered by 
the review: 

 
 

 

Desired outcomes of 
the review: 

 
 

 

Who should be 
consulted to obtain 
evidence (e.g. Ward 

Member, officers, 
stakeholders) 

 
 
 

 
 

 

What evidence already 
exists (consultation, 
good practice 

examples) 

 
 
 

 
 

Has there been/is there 

currently a similar 
review or work being 

undertaken by another 
authority? 

 

What experts are 
needed to help with the 

review: 

 
 

 
 

What other resources 

are needed: 
 

 

 
 

Undertaken by the 

Committee or is a TAFF 
required: 

 

 
 
 

Timescale including 

start date: 

 

 
 

Who are the 

recommendations being 
reported to: 

 

 
 
 

 

page 105


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 July 2022
	7 Proposals for a Place and Prosperity Framework for East Devon District Council
	Appendix A Place and Prosperity framework
	Appendix B Place and Prosperity Governance Template
	Appendix C Scoring Templates
	Appendix D Economic Appraisal Template Pt1
	Appendix D Economic Appraisal Template Pt 2

	8 Minutes of Scrutiny Committee held on 9 March 2023
	090323 draft minutes Scrutiny Committee 9 March 2023
	090323 Report to scrutiny 09.03.23 CSLT Final

	9 Work Programme 2023-2024
	Forward Plan Jul - Oct 23
	Grass cutting in urban areas with the management of re-wilding areas June 2023
	Scoping template




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Overview Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 20 July 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.33 pm 
 

 
1    Public Speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
2    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 July 2022  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 July 2022 were signed as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
3    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr J Brown – Minute 14; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Honiton Town 

Council. 
 

4    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential or exempt items. 
 

6    Proposals for a Place and Prosperity Framework for East Devon 

District Council  

 

The Project Manager – Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) presented this report which 

provided Members with an update on progress with developing a new Place and 
Prosperity Framework.   

 
The Framework sets out the mechanism where Place and Prosperity investment 
proposals will be screened against the borrowing requirements of the Public Works 

Loans Board (PWLB) in a standardised way, and sets out a revised governance process 
for agile and robust decision making. 

 
In presentation, the following points were highlighted: 

 The aim is to provide a fund through the PWLB which will allow the Council to borrow 
money for three key purposes; i) service delivery; ii) economic regeneration; and iii) 
preventative action.   

 The proposed Place and Prosperity Framework addresses the opportunity to have a 
single fund of circa £20M investing as a first tranche borrowed from the PWLB. 

 It is envisaged that the fund will be used only where, in the assessment process, it is 
considered that all other sources of government funding are exhausted. 

 In the event of a feasible investment opportunity, a Place and Prosperity Investment 
Assessment Group of Officers (with the support of consultants, if necessary) will prepare 



Overview Committee 20 July 2023 
 

a recommendation to be considered by a Place and Prosperity Investment Assessment 
Board (the Board). 

 It is proposed that the Board is a sub-committee of Cabinet comprising the Leader, the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Portfolio Holder for Economy.  The Board will be 
supported by senior officers. 

 Where it is deemed necessary, consultation will take place at the full appraisal stage with 
members who represent the ward where the proposed investment is to be located, and 
with relevant Portfolio Holders. 

 The Board will have authority to make decisions up to and including £5,000,000.  In 
making a decision, the Board should be fully agreed; a decision that is not unanimous 
cannot proceed, 

 For investment opportunities in excess of £5,000,000, the Board will need to recommend 
the investment to Cabinet or Council, as appropriate. 

 
Members were asked to consider the proposed draft of the Place and Prosperity 

Framework and recommend any changes for consideration by Cabinet. 
 

Discussion included the following points: 
 The proposed Place and Prosperity Framework is assessed as low impact for climate 

change and equalities but the wider impact of any specific projects will be assessed in 
detail if or when those projects are developed.  In assessing impacts, specialist advice 
will be sought where appropriate. 

 The PWLB is considered a fund of last resort and attempts will always be made to first 
identify if grant funding is available.  It was noted however that the Council might need to 
move swiftly in transactions, and grant funding can take some considerable time to 
access. 

 Borrowing from the PWLB can be for up to 50 years at either index-linked or fixed rates or 
interest.  Sensitivity analysis takes place as part of the appraisal process to assess the 
financial impact of repayment terms and changes in interest rates.  To comply with the 
Prudential Code, the Council is required to put in a ‘Minimum Revenue Position’; an 
investment vehicle such as an annuity, to safeguard for the eventuality that the Council 
cannot make a repayment or there is a sudden interest rate rise. 

 A mechanism is in place which enables officers to carry out a quick initial assessment on 
whether a project is feasible, before significant time or resource is invested in taking it 
forward.   

 There is a requirement to comply with the Prudential Code but it is for Members to decide 
the financial limit that the Board can approve up to.  It was noted that at £5M, the 
proposed cap is significantly less than many other local authorities who are more versed 
in working in this way and delivering these types of projects.  Local authorities often have 
to move quickly; decision making therefore needs to be agile yet robust, and officers 
expressed confidence that this is achieved through the proposal. 

 It is for Members to decide the size and composition of the Board.  Members were keen 
to ensure appropriate Member involvement in the decision-making process balanced 
against the need for strict confidentiality on the Board, so as not to compromise the 
Council’s position in sensitive negotiations.  It was noted that in one similar situation, two 
Members were appointed at the Leader’s discretion to be non-executive observers at the 
Board meeting.  It is understood that this worked well and whilst the non-executive 
members did not always agree with the Board’s decision, they were always content with 
the robustness of the process.   

 

RECOMMENDED to Cabinet: 
 The Committee recommends the amendment of the Place and Prosperity Framework to 

reflect the addition of an additional non-executive member and recommends that the 
Framework proceeds to Council. 

 



Overview Committee 20 July 2023 
 

Members were of the view that the additional non-executive member to the Board should 
be able to enter into debate as part of the decision making process, but should not have 

voting rights. 
 

7    Minutes of Scrutiny Committee held on 9 March 2023  

 

The following recommendations from the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 9 March 

2023 were received and noted: 
1. That the Council aims to complete the Leisure Strategy stock condition survey by the end 

of the next Council term to enable both the Council and the public to be aware of the 
condition of their local assets and so that the required maintenance can therefore be 
budgeted for. 

2. In the event that a cultural or leisure site is to close as a result of the stock condition 
survey, a public consultation be held where possible. 

 

 
8    Work Programme 2023-2024  

 

The Chair asked the Committee to consider items for addition to the Overview 
Committee’s work programme. 

 
The first item for consideration was a proposal form submitted by Cllr Anne Hall 

regarding grass cutting in urban areas with the management of rewilding areas. It was 
noted that the Scrutiny Committee would be looking at this issue at its September 
meeting to ascertain the current position, and could refer its research to the Overview 

Committee.  In discussion at length, Members agreed that the item should be added to 
the Overview Committee’s work programme for scoping, with an officer’s report to be 

expected for its November meeting.   
 
Members also reported that there was some public misconception around the council’s 

rationale for allowing grass to grow and it was felt that the council could better 
communicate with the public about the good work that it is doing. 

 
A second item for consideration was an item referred from Council on 19 July 2023 
concerning car parking payments and a preventative motion to consider not going to 

cashless machines.  The Committee agreed to add this item to its work programme and 
the Parking Manager is expected to bring an initial report to the Committee’s September 

meeting. 
  
A third item for consideration was concerning a referral from Cabinet in July 2022 for 

Overview Committee to look into online petitions, and it was expected that the Monitoring 
Officer will bring a view on this to the Overview Committee’s next meeting.  At that point, 

the Committee will make a decision on whether to add this item to its work programme.   
  
Finally, Members had received the Cabinet Forward Plan and were asked to consider if 

the Overview Committee should receive a report on key decisions prior to Cabinet.  The 
Committee asked for a report on the StreetScene Public Bin Review and it was agreed to 

add this to the Committee’s work programme. 
 
The following points were noted in further discussion: 

 Cllr Martin was expected to submit a proposal form concerning snares and glue traps. 

 Members were keen to ensure that the issue of housing voids is being scrutinised at the 
appropriate committee.  It was noted that scrutiny of this issue is taking place at Housing 
Review Board. 



Overview Committee 20 July 2023 
 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

J Brown 
P Fernley 

A Hall (Chair) 
J Heath 

Y Levine 
T Olive 
D Wilson (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Arnott 
I Barlow 
C Brown 

M Goodman 
M Hartnell 

N Hookway 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation 
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 

Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor apologies: 

B Bailey 

T Dumper 
M Martin 
C Nicholas 

H Riddell 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair:   Date:  

 


